NOTIFICATION OF *PRO FORMA*PARTIAL ASSIGNMENTS OF U.S. MARKET ACCESS GRANTS

Telesat Canada, pursuant to Section 25.137(g) of the FCC Rules,¹ hereby notifies the Commission of *pro forma* partial assignments of its U.S. market access grants for three Anik fixed-satellite service space stations.² The grants permit the three Anik space stations to be used to serve the U.S. market in multiple frequency bands, including the C-band.³

Telesat Canada is notifying the Commission that as of today it has assigned the C-band portion of the three US. market access grants to Telesat Spectrum Corporation⁴, an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Telesat Canada. Telesat Canada has retained the non-C-band portion of the three U.S. market access grants. Telesat Canada respectfully requests that the Commission update its records to reflect these changes.

¹ 47 C.F.R § 25.137(g).

² This notification applies to the following U.S. market access grants: Anik F1R, Callsign S2674, IBFS File No. SAT-PPL-20050504-00094; Anik F2, Callsign S2646, IBFS File No. SAT-PPL-20041004-00194; and Anik F3, Callsign S2703, IBFS File No. SAT-PPL-20110630-00123. Pursuant to guidance from Commission staff, Telesat Canada is submitting this notification in the form of modifications to its U.S. market access grants for the three Anik satellites.

³ Anik F1R's grant covers C-band and Ku-band frequencies. Anik F2's and Anik F3's grants cover C-band, Ku-band, and Ka-band frequencies.

⁴ Telesat Spectrum Corporation, FCC Registration No. 0030316178.